Distr.: Restricted 16 June 2016 English English and Russian only

Working Party on Inland Water Transport

Working Party on the Standardization of Technical and Safety Requirements in Inland Navigation

Forty-ninth session Geneva, 22–24 June 2016 Item 9 (b) of the provisional agenda Recreational navigation: International Certificate for Operators of Pleasure Craft (Resolution No. 40, revised)

Application of UNECE Resolution No. 40 "International Certificate for Operators of Pleasure Craft"

Transmitted by the Government of Belarus

In accordance with the Presidential Decree of the Republic of Belarus No. 200 dated 26 April 2010 "Administrative procedures implemented by governmental bodies and other organizations upon applications of citizens" the State Inspectorate for Small Vessels issues licenses for operators of small motorized vessels with the engine output over 3.7 kW (5 hp), as well as the International Certificate for Operators of Pleasure Craft.

In accordance with Article 38 of the Inland Water Transport Code of the Republic of Belarus vessel's papers available on board of a vessel navigating under a foreign flag and calling at ports of the Republic of Belarus or navigating on inland waterways of the Republic of Belarus, are recognized on the basis of international treaties of the Republic of Belarus.